

16-946
No.

FILED

JAN 26 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN S. VERBLE,

Petitioner,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY, LLC;
MORGAN STANLEY & COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard Neely
Counsel of Record
NEELY & CALLAGHAN
159 Summers St.
Charleston, WV 25301-2134
304-343-6500 voice
304-343-6528 fax
RNeely@NeelyCallaghan.com

Jackie Sharp, Jr.
SHARP LAW, P.C.
1906 Glen Echo Road #158948
Nashville, Tennessee 37215
(615) 545-4744 (Phone)
(615) 964-7929 (Fax)
jes@jackiesharp.com

RECEIVED

JAN 31 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS, RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
1. Procedural History	6
2. Facts.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
1. Overview.....	10
2. Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
3. The Circuit Court Disingenuously Ducked the Issue Elaborately Briefed and Argued Because Developing the Merits of This Case will Embarrass Prominent Persons in Knoxville and Cleveland.....	12
CONCLUSION	21

APPENDIX:

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit dated 13 January 2017 dismissing Petitioner’s appeal and affirming the District Court based on grounds not raised by the District Court’s order. App. 1

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee dated 8 December 2015 dismissing Petitioner’s case. App. 15

Petitioner’s original Complaint in the District Court dated 19 February 2015. App. 45

***Touhey* letter dated 16 July 2016 from Special Agent Andrew Fisher of the FBI on behalf of the Special Agent in Charge attesting to petitioner’s significant participation, beginning in June, 2012, in the FBI’s investigation into insider trading on the part of Morgan Stanley and the FBI’s notification of the SEC concerning Mr. Verble’s revelations well before Mr. Verble was fired and before the filing of the Complaint in this case. App. 68**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA) LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir., 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 23
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 12, 21

STATUTES and REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)	2
15 U.S.C. § 7201 et seq.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1513(e)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1257	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2.....	3, 10, 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 3, 13, 14, 23
Sup. Ct. R. 13..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

How Courts Govern America (Yale U. Press,
1980)..... 12
